

No. 23-50632

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

ARI CUENIN
Deputy Solicitor General

COY ALLEN WESTBROOK
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Issues Meriting En Banc Consideration	2
Statement of the Case	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Panel’s Navigability Holding Represents a Significant Break from Precedent.	5
A. The panel’s finding that this stretch of the Rio Grande is navigable “cannot be squared with a century-plus of precedent.”	5
B. In “distort[ing]” the meaning of navigability, the panel blessed a view of federal power that extends far beyond this case.	11
II. The Panel’s Equitable Analysis Also Warrants En Banc Review.....	12
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Service.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>BST Holdings v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-60845, 2021 WL 5166656 (5th Cir. Nov. 6, 2021)	15
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	14
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Econ. Light & Power Co. v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 113 (1921)	7
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Leovy v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 621 (1900)	11
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	13
<i>Miami Valley Conservancy Dist. v. Alexander</i> , 692 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1982)	7, 8, 9
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th Cir. 563 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 258 U.S. 574 (1922)	9, 10, 12
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 738 (1824)	1
<i>PCI Transp., Inc. v. Fort Worth & W.R. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	6
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	2, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Crow, Pope & Land Enters.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 25 (N.D. Ga. 1972)	8

United States v. Hansen,
 599 U.S. 762 (2023) 11

United States v. Oregon,
 295 U.S. 1 (1935)8

United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.,
 174 U.S. 690 (1899)..... 7, 9, 10, 12

Weingarten Realty Invs. v. Miller,
 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011)5

Willson v. Black-Bird Creek Marsh Co.,
 27 U.S. 245 (1829) 10

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 5, 8, 13, 14

Constitutional Provision, Statutes and Rules:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 11

33 U.S.C.:

 § 403..... 1, 11

 § 1251.....2

 § 1251(b)2

Rivers and Harbors Appropriation Act of 1899 § 10..... 1, 6

33 C.F.R. § 329.11(b) 10

Fed. R. App. P.:

 35(a)(1) 1

 35(a)(2) 1
